£ R ILT

" HOME RETENTION RECORDING  DEPT. H’mmmwmmwm

"7 .- Attn: Ramona TOI'I?“:GE f’ﬂ?'Mjﬁﬂ

. . I

el ic_rrsf?.?bkegtfvmeer SUTTE 675 Skao 2013505280 43
=" pittsburgh, PA 15222 agit County Auditor

/ 356 325. 7045/ 412.325.7046 5/28/2013 Page $78.00

1of  811:48aMm

When Recorded __Ra'turn__To:

Bank of America, NA." HP,V 3505%_"036"000?*

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite | 675 ASOSCG L] 003 -cxx07
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Recording Requested By: n.uﬁ-l'\n S@.h baf,h
Bank of America, N.A. O@‘ L\bg{qtf H‘U‘Q Sle (675 PGHII)H 5322

Document No.: 06522037960607105A

ce Above for Recorder's Use

q ]301 9‘ “"]?)CO? 7L(:Jl:& MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Meu) rn@ﬂﬂ{ *0

Borrower (“I")1: RONALD D HUMERI.CKHOUSE and TRENA | HUMERICKHOUSE

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”). Bank of Amencé NA:

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or securrty deed {"Mortgage”) and Note
{"Note"): September 10, 2009

é‘:%:f mb 561&j?&7275) “_'H\IQT aOOQOCH(Iam“SE

ress ("Propérty"}). 6467 FRUITDALE" RD SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284
See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Descr_rptron

Recording information: Mortgage recorded in Book!Liber:- o at page(s)
of the Records of - '_ o
(Name of Records) (County ?d State, or Othe Junsdrctlon)
Briek (gal: PTN Sl NE Ex Y

kit Co., WH-

1 If more than one Barrower of Mortgagor executes this document, each is referred to as e Words
signifying the singular {(such as "I") include the plural (such as “we”} and vice versa where
appropriate. . EAE

FHA-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement One- to Four-Family Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 11121 an 1) '

T |n|||||||||u||||||||||||||||m||

Page i '




Amportant Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that the
. kender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
. partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
- with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified mortgage to enable the Borrower to make informed decisions. This
informationis included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all of the precenditions.in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement”)
will, as set.forth'in'Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note
secured by the Mbrtgage The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents,” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and nét otherwise” defined have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage
and/or Note, as applrcable

1. My Representa’tior’ls}.i céﬂify" represent to Lender, and agree:

A. tam expenencmg a financial hardship. As a result, (1) 1 am in default under
the Loan Documernts and: {2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the
Loan Documents. S

B. | live in the Property as: my prmclpal residence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writing by _tlfre:":"F'HA.= or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Prop_erty since | signed the Loan Documents.

D. | have provided documentation for'al_l_in'ch_e__that | receive. | am not required
to disclose child support or alimony, unhless | chose {o rely on such income to
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable Modification Program (“Program”).

€. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and-information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, in¢luding-(but not limited to) the
documents and information regarding my ellglbillty for the Program are true
and correct.

F. | have made all payments required under a trial penod plan .as requrred under
the Program. .

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modifrcatron of the Luan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subardmate_
mortgage (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument}.” w0

0 0 00 0 O |||||||m||u||mnm|||||||rF|rJ|eu!u|||l|um
LT

Skagit County Auditor $79.00
§/28/2013 Page 2 of 8 11:48AM



~_..B. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
- determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
- correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
- .not be valid, and (3) the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies
" provided by the Loan Documents.

. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless the Modification Effective
Date (asdefined in Section 3) has occurred.

D. The:' Lender. has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan
Documents |f any of the requirements under this Agreement has nct been
met.

3. The Modlfication if my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct and all: precanditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents”)
on March 1, 2013 (the "Modification Effective Date”) and Lender will waive all due
and unpaid late charges

A. The new Maturlty Date WI|| be February 1,2043

B. The new principal balance of my Note will be $259,570.96 (the "New Principal
Baiance™). .

C. | promise to pay the New F'rmc:lpal Balance plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the’_New Prin_cipal Balance will be 3.875%,
beginning February 1, 2013, both before and after any new default. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal-and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

E. On March 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower
must make monthly payments of $1,816.00 (each; a "Monthly Payment").
Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $1,220.60, plus the
current required escrow payment of $595.40. My required escrow payments
will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable-law. If an escrow
adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change:-eccordingly.

F. 1 will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Mod|f|ed Loan
Documents, .

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. 1 accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks mclude (but are
not limited to): : n

00 O A0 AR AQ |IIIIII|||||I|I||II|

L

43
Skagit County Auditor $79.00

5/28/2013 Page 3 of 811:46AM



(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things
more difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it
more difficult to get additicnal subordinate lien financing.

- {2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change.
- _~As a result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and
down based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
“ _-sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. Al persons whosigned the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed.-this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
been transferred to"one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the obli"gatio"n under'the Loan Documents); or {3) the Lender has waived
this reqwrement |n wntmg

C. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout pian that I entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

D. Except to the extent modiﬁed by this Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements, and-requirements of the Loan Documents, including
{but not limited to) my agreement to.pay all taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds and. all other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may change in’ accordance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

E. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valld b;ndmg agreements enforceablein
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratlfled and confirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documen__t_e,_ ex_c.e-p-t as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing:in this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Documents. Except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and will comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this Agreement.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any tntle endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreemerit{s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures andfor the ‘Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in-first-priority. lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not become
effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender dogés not receive.
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordmatlon
agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date. N

00 A A IIIII IIIIIIHIIIIIII
WA

28024
Skagit County Auditor $79.00

6/28/2013 Page 4 of 811:48AM



- .H. Jf an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, | will execute any
. = documents reasonably necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions

- of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and conditions of this

- Agreement (a "Corrected Agreement’). If | receive a Corrected Agreement

. fram Lender, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
~_~'sign a Corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
“cantinue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this

Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a medification under the Program.

I.  Lender-will.collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including; but-not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information; and-information about account balances and activity ("Personal
Information”). i~ add|t|0n | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information ‘and the terms of the trial period ptan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees; .or “services my first lien or subordinate lien (|f applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3).any HUD-certified housing counsslor.

J. [ any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise. missing, 1 will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge;.initial,-and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary ("Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days after | recewe Lenders written request for such
Replacement Documents. .

0 000000 O O 0 A nyanensuuulnm
WA il

Skagit County Auditor
5/28/2013 Page § of g1 :ST:OO
46AM



C _ In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement,

méﬂécj /AND ACCEPTED THIS _M DAY OF _c.z_‘fazmﬁ_m_

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
STATE OF _M&EI:HJUGTOAJ

beforeme_&aﬁum&d(ﬂﬁha Notary
g Tren aa IHumestichkhowe

, personally known to me

v)e his/h authorized capacity(ies), and that by
¥ignature(s) on the mstrumen , the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. .-

WITNESSyny hand and official seal. .~~~ ©
Notary Signature

" Commission Expiration Date
\ K

Printed Name Place Seal Here

Notary Public
State of Washington

GRATIANNE E MARTIN

! MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
_" ey 27, 2016
NS TR S R e

§ Nuury Publlc
f  State of Washingten

) GRATIANNE E MARTIN
1 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
: y 27 2016

000 R R M |||II II}II l_l!lllll_llfff' o
WD

Skagit County Auditor $70.00
5/28/2013 Page 8 of 8 11:46AM




e B"'ank_c_:_of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
.. Bemviging, LP
i By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

o Dot APR 11 2013

- [4

Name Matthew Pittman
Te - ASSISTANT SECRETARY

STATE OF Cd\omcﬂa

COUNTY OF &GUP\‘(G»U)
On “f /'3 | before me, AQ&& O. wlﬂf , Notary

Public, personally

appeared M3 ] :4 - . personally known to me
{or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefshe/they executed the same in‘his/heritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ™

WITNESS my h nd official seal. -
W e FEB 1 32017

Notary Signature ) Co'r_nr’hiss-ion_' Expiration Date

Ade . Qudls

Printed Name Place Seal Here

ANDRE O BANDELIER ] .
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO .
NOTARY 10 20134000600 [
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13,2017 |-~

A0 0O 50O 0 0O G M Illl! I!IH [I}IIIIIIII 5
AR

Skagit County Auditer
5/28/2013 Page 7 of

$79.00
811:46AM



Exhibit “A”
Legat Description

The North 'H-aiif of the following described tract:

That portion of the North Half of the Notthwest Quaiter of the Southeast Quarter, yng East of
the County.road as the same existed on February 17, 1956, of Section 6, Township 35 North,
Range 5 East of the Willamette Meridian; ALSO that pertion of the South Half of the

Southwe st Quarter of the Northaast Quarter of Sectlon 6, Township 35 North, Range 5 East of
the Willamette Meridian embraced within the boundaries of the following described tract;

Beginning ata poht on the North line of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of
said Section 6, where the sald North line intersects the East line of the Gounty road right of
way as the same exisfed.on February 17, 1856,

Thence Northeastarly along the County road to a paint 110 feet North of said North line of the
Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section G;

Thence East 200 feet; - -

Thence South 110 fest to: tha said North iine of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter;

Thence West to the point of beg:nning

Situated in Skagit County, Wasm_n_gton_j._; .

QMRS

024
Bkagit Cou nty Audltor $79.00

5/28/2013 Page 8 of 811:48AM



